Mayor Nolan offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

R-13-270

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WAIVER OF BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEES (MUNICPAL PORTION ONLY) FOR THE HIGHLANDS FIRST AIDE SQUAD AND FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, both the Highlands First Aide Building and Fire House were both received damage from Hurricane Sandy and will require repairs which will require various building permits; and

WHEREAS, both the Highlands First Aide Squad and Fire Department are mostly funded by the Borough; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Governing Body to waive all municipal portion building permit fees for both the First Aide Squad and Fire Department. The Borough will still pay the State portion of the building permit fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that all municipal portion of various building permit fees is hereby exempt for both the Highlands First Aide Squad and the Fire Department.

Seconded by Mr. Redmond and adopted on the following roll call vote;

ROLL CALL:	
AYES:	Ms. Ryan, Mr. Redmond, MR. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mayor Nolan
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
DATE:	December 4, 2013

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Resolution R-13-270 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands at a meeting held on December 4, 2013.

Borough Clerk/Deputy Clerk